should have been recognized as revenue during fiscal 2021 upon termination of the respective MSSA agreement
during the year.

The termination of the MSS agreement on May 3, 2021 resulted in the recognition of the previously deferred
revenue arising from the original signing of the agreement in 2019. A reconciliation of the Company’s previously
reported balances with the restated balances are as follows:

As previously reported  Adjustment  As restated
Sales for quarter ended May 31 2021   $131,198  $692,550 $823,748

Continued on page following

Rapid Dose Therapeutics Corp.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the three months ended May 31, 2022 and 2021
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Page | 18

(ii) Acquisition of 2544737 Ontario Limited operating as Consolidated Craft Brands (“CCB”).

On March 19, 2021, the Company acquired, through a share exchange of 20 million Units, 100% of the
common shares of CCB, an early-stage company in the consumer-packaged brands industry focused on

Consolidated statement of financial position

As previously

reported after

reclassification

$ $ $

Liabilities

Current

Deferred revenue 1,394,525   (492,396)   902,129

1,394,525   (492,396)   902,129

Total liabilities 5,413,840   (492,396)   4,921,444

Shareholders' equity

Deficit (23,162,477)   492,396   (22,670,081)

Total equity (1,582,115)   492,396   (1,089,719)

Consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss

$ $ $

Revenue 262,805   492,396   755,201

Gross profit 207,454   492,396   699,850

Loss from operation (2,269,611)   492,396   (1,777,215)

Net loss before other comprehensive loss (2,297,654)   492,396   (1,805,258)

Net comprehensive loss (2,247,025)   492,396   (1,754,629)

Loss per share (0.03)   0.01   (0.02)

Consolidated statement of cash flow

Consolidated statement of cash flows

$ $ $

Operating activities

Loss (2,297,654)   492,396   (1,805,258)

Changes in non-cash operating working capital

Deferred revenue (137,317)   (492,396)   (629,713)

As previously

As previously

Adjustment As restated

Adjustment As restated

Adjustment As restated

Rapid Dose Therapeutics Corp.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the three months ended May 31, 2022 and 2021
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Page | 19

developing, manufacturing, and distributing therapeutic wellness products. Immediately after the acquisition,
CCB was amalgamated with a newly incorporated wholly owned subsidiary of the Company with the
succeeding company carrying on business as Consolidated Craft Brands Inc. On December 31, 2021 the